thousand and sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents ($15,687,016.67), which had been previously 
authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, as constituted 
prior to January 1, 1898, which resolution did not include an item of two million one hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,100,000), for acquiring a site and for constructing and equipping the building 
for a new Hall of Records on Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan, which item was referred 
to the Corporation Counsel for examination and report on the question of the validity of the

[...]

Comptroller that the said contract is valid, 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal 
Assembly, to the amount of two million one hundred thousand dollars ($2,100,000), for the pur-
pose of providing means for defraying the expenses of acquiring the site and for constructing and 
equipping the building for a new Hall of Records in the Borough of Manhattan, said stock to be 
issued in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter.

[...]

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the Police Board held this day, it was 
Resolved, That the Police Board hereby respectfully requests the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment to transfer the sum of forty-four thousand ($44,000) dollars from appropriations 

Respectfully, 

Total amount required for the year 	  $10025,268 So 

Amount allowed for above account by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	 10,088,638 37 

Deficiency in appropriation for the year 1898. 	  
The Police Board is advised that the Appellate Division has granted orders

[...]

NEW YORK, January 23, 1899. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the Police Board held this day, it was 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby respectfully 

requested to transfer the sum of four thousand five hundred ($4,500) dollars from the appropriation 
made to the Police Department for the year 1898, entitled " Contingent Expenses of the Central 
Department and Station-houses," which is in excess of the amount required for the purposes and 
objects thereof, to the appropriation made to the same Department for the year 1898, entitled

[...]

COLER, Comptroller of The City of tliew York: 
SIR-At a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health, held this day, it was 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby respectfully 

requested to transfer the sum of two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ($2,150) from the 
appropriation entitled "Bacteriological Laboratory, 1898 "-Borough of Manhattan, to the fund 
entitled " Contingent Expenses, 1898 "-Borough of Manhattan, for the reason that the same is 
insufficient for the purposes thereof. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby respectfully 
requested to transfer the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) from the appropriation 
entitled " Disinfection, 1898 "-Borough of Manhattan, to the appropriation entitled " Hospital 
Fund, 1898 "-Borough of Manhattan, for the reason that the same is insufficient for the purposes 
thereof. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby respectfully

[...]

$5,059 95 

$1,300 00 

$832 07 

$6,00c co 
17,477 co 

913 00  
3,000 00 

$5,710 00 
'KO 00 

1,500 00 
- 

$35,000 00 

17,477 00  

913 00 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) be and hereby is trans-

ferred from the appropriation made to the Police Department, for the year 1898, entitled " Con-
tingent Expenses of Central Department and Station-houses, etc.," the same being in excess of 
the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said Department,

[...]

the Board of Education on January 25, 1899, appropriating the sum of $371 from the proceeds of 
bonds to be applied in payment of bills to be incurred by the Committee on Buildings in supply- 
ing furniture to Public School 169. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary. 

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and seventy-one dollars ($371) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval 
of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 740 of the Laws 
of 1897, application for the issue of which is hereby made ;